Minutes of the Regular lieeting of the Executive Committee of

the Board of Trustees of the University of Kentucky, postponed

from

April 18, 1941, to April 22, 1941,

The Executive Committee of the Board of Trustees, University

of Kentucky, met in the President's Office, University of Kentucky,
Tuesday, April 22, 1941, convening at 11:00 a.n, This meeting
was held by unanimous consent of * he members of the Committee, it
belng impracticable to hold a meeting on the regular meeting date,
April 18, 19241, The members of the Committee present were Judge
Richard C. Stoll, Chalrman; H. S, Cleveland, Lee Kirkpatrlick, and
Janes Park, President Thomas Cooper and D, H. Pealk, Secretary

of the Board, were present, On invitation, Fresident-elect Dr,

H. L,

Donovan attended the meeting,
=

1, approval of Minutes,

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Conmittee of Liarch

21, 1941, were approved as published, All gctlions of the Committee
taken and motions made and carried at that meeting were ratified
and approved,

1941,

2. Flnancial Report.

The Business Agent submitted the financial report for March
The report was ordered filed, and the summary thereof,

ordered published in the minutes, reads as follows:

FINANCIAL REPORT FROM JULY 1, 19240, TO IiARCH 31, 1941
GENERAL FUND

Ovnergting Accounts

Budgeted INCOME = = - = = = = = = = = = = ~ — -~ - %1,495,673,74
Estimeted Heduction in Budgeted Income - - - « = 13,000,600
Balante = = = = = = = - o - e ke e e e e - 1,482,675,74
Salaries and Other Commitments - « - -« - - - - - 1,113,260,19
Availgble for Expense, Supplies & Equipment - - - 36944135, 65
Expended to March 31, 1841 « = = = = = = = = = -~ 289,447,15
Unexpended balance - - - = = - = =« — =« =« - - —= 79,966,40

Patterson Hall

Budieted INCOME = = w = = = = o = - - v e - e = - 99,980,00
Sglaries and Other Commitments - - - - - - - -« - 19,550,00
Avalloble for Expense, Supplies & Equipment - - - 80, 430,00
Expended to March 31, 1941 - = = « w = =« =« « =« 52,742,59

Unencumbered Halance = = o = « = o - = = = - - - 27 5607 o 41



v}

Experiment Station Fund

Budgeted Income « = = = = =« = = = - = =« & - - - = 8470,078,22
Salaries and Other Commitments - = = = o - - = - 310,784,00
Available for Expense, Supplies & Equipment - - — 152,294,22
Expended to March &1, 1841l - - = = = = = w0 - - - 91,018,63 _
Unencumbered balance - - - - - - = = = = = = - -~ 88,275,459

Agricultural Extension Fund

Budgeted IncCome - = = - =« = = = = = = = - - - - - 758,720,400
Salaries and Other Commitments - =« - = - -« - - « 834,126400
Available for Expense, Supplies & Ecgulinment - - - 124,524,00
Expended to Harch 31, 1941 =~ =« = = = = = = = = = 85,386,78
Unencumbered balance - - - - - = - - - - - - - ~ 39,137,222

Special Apnropriations

Library Equipment - = = = = = = = = = = = = o = = 10,00C,00
EXDeﬂded to I‘IarCh 31’ 1941 ----------- 9,903’25
Unencumbered halance - = - = = = = = = = = = = « Q€75
Seientific Equipment - - - = = = = = = = = = - - 20,000400
Expended to llarch 31, 1941 =« = = = = = = = =« = 19,821,413
Unencunbered balanCe ~ - = = = = = = = = - =« =~ = 178,87
Home Economics Equipment - - = = = = = = o = = = 15,000,400
Expended to March 81, 1941 = = = = = = = = = « = 14,926,40
Unencumbered balante - — = = = = =« =0 = =0 o =« = 73650
Engineering Equipment -« « =« = = = = = = =« ~ =~ - - 25,000,00
Expended to liarch 91, 1984l = = = = = = = = = = = 24,062460
Unencumbered balalCe « = = = = = =« ¢ =« & = = = = 937440 -

3o Requisition Committee Report.

The Requisitlon Commlttee filed written report of its action
each week from February 13, 1941, to Yareh 19, 1941, inclusive, The
report sihiows that orders were made by tnhe Busliness 6ffice on authori-
ty of the Requisition Committee in the manner prescribed hy the
Board of Trustees and state laws, running from No., 7811 to No, 8567,
The report was examined, and on motion and second the orders and
budget additions named therein were ratified and approved, and pay-
ments on said orders were guthorized and approved,



n
)

4, Insurance Report - Fire and Tornado,

The following report of the Business Agent on Fire and Tornado
Insurance was accepted, approved and ordered inserted in the Minutes:

Dean James H, Graham, Mr, %, B, Farris, L, H, HMcCaln,
accountant, and D, H. Peak, Business Agent met to consider
the valuations of University property for fire and tornsdo
insurance on the gppralsal made by lir, Farris gnd the ragtes
of such insurance as Pixed by the Actuary Bureau shown in
schedules presented to the University by the Division of
Insurance at Frankfort, Dean Graham approved the schedules
with the exception of a few errors and according to his sug-
gestion ir. McCaln and Mr, Farris met at Frankfort with Mr,
Engllsh, State Insurance Manager, for the purpose of consider-
Ing changes in the schedules and correction of errors,
Changes were made as far as possible to comply with facts
and G0 correct errors,

The schedule as it stands at present carries until
the end of this fiscal year, Possibly other adjustments
in vslugtions and rates may be made at that time,

Under the new valuatlon and rates, there are the fole
lowing additlonal prenium charges for 1940-1941:

Division of Colleges $754,64
Experiment Station 456,93
Princeton Substation 114,80

Camp Robinson, Noble, Ky, 137,09

There will be a refund for Robinson Substation of #116,73,
ocredit to be given on premium for 1941-42,

Se Zoning on Euclid Avenue,

President Cooper reported that the Lexington Zoning Commission
had been asked by lkirs, Yeager, owner of vroperty on Euclid Avenue,
to change the zonlng of property on the North side of Euclid Avenue
between the Sigma Nu Fraternity House and Lexington Avenue and exe
tending to Adams Street, from residence %o business, At the meet-
ing of the Board of Trustees, held April 1, 1941, President Cooper
and Nr, Hillenmeyer were appointed to inquire into the question of
zoning this property, It then appeared that the members of the
Board of Trustees were unanimous in opinion that the property should
not be used for business purposes and especlally for the purpose of
conducting a bowling alley thereon,



Therefore, on motion, seccnded and carried, President Thomas
Cooper and Hr., Louis Hillenmeyer were appointed to represent the
Board of Trustees and the Executive Committee of the Unlversity
of Kentucky before the Lexington Zoning Commission, and to protest
in the name of the Board of Trustees change from residence zoning
to business zoning,

8, acceptance of Appointments - President and Comptroller,

The following letters of notification and acceptance were re-
celved and ordered copied in the Iiinutes: .

a, President Zlect, H, L. Donovan -

Notification

April 4, 1941

Dr, H, L. Doncvan
Eastern Kentucky State Teachers College
Richmond, Xentucky

Dear Dr, Donovan:

As Secretary pro tem of the RBoard of Trustees of the
University of Kentucky, it is my pleasure to officially
notify you of your eclection as President of the Unl-
versity of Kentucky, beginning July 1, 1941, at a salary
of $8,500 per year, The action of the Board of Trus-
tees was unanimous,

I wish to oifer my sincere congratulations to you
upon your selection as President of our great State
University and to wish for you a long, happy and suc-
cessful administration, I am expecting great things
Trom the University under your wise leadershlp,

Kindly let me have a letter of acceptance for the
records of the University.

With best wishes, I am
Very truly yours,
(Signed) J, W. Brooker, Secretary pro tem

Board of Trustees, University of
Kentucky



n

Acceptance
April 5, 1941

i, John W, Brooker
Superintendent of Public Instruction
Frankfort, Kentucky

My dear Superintendent Brooker:

Let me thank you for your letter officially
notifying me of the gction of the Board of Trustees
of the University of Kentucky in appointing me as
president of this great institution, I am pleased
to accept this appointment and I pledge to you and
to the Board that I shall make the greatest effort
of my life to advance the cause of the University,

I shall devote all my time and all my abllity to
forwarding the educational program of our Alma Mater,

I want to thank you for your expression of

congratulations and good wishes on my appointment to
this important post,

Cordially yours,

(Signed) H, L, Donovan
President

b, Comptroller Elect, F. D, Peterson -

Notification

April 4, 1941

Mr, Frank D. Peterson, Director
Division of Accounts and Control
Department of Finance

frankfort, Kentucky

Dear Mr, Peterson:

As Secretary pro tem of the Board of Trustees of

the University of Kentucky, it is my pleasure to
officlially notily you of your election as Comptroller
of the University of Kentucky, beginning May 1, 1941,
at a salary of $5,000 per year.



I congratulate you upon your selection to this ime
portant post at our great State University and
sincerely trust that you may have a successful ad-
ministration,

I shall appreciate it if you will let me have your
formal acceptance for the record of the Board of
Trustees,

Very truly yours,

(Signed) J. W, Brooker, Secretary pro tem
Board of Trustees, University of
Kentucky

Acceptance

April 5, 1941

#r, Jonn W, Brooker,
Secretary pro tem,
Board of Trustees,
University of Kentucky,
Frankfort, Kentucky

My dear John:

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of April 4,
officially advising me of my election as Comptroller
of the University of Xentucky beginning May 1, 1941,
I ar pleased to be able to accept the appointment and
will begin my duties as soon after May 1, as conditions
connected with my present position will permit,

I desire to express to you nmy sincerest apprecige-
tion for the confidence that the Bosrd of Trustees
have expressed in ny election, The reorganization
made by the Board in connection with the position of
the Comptrolier greatly expands the duties and re-
sponsibilities of the heretofore office of the Business
Agent, all of wihich challenges the best that is in ne,
I want you to know that I appreciate your personal
actlon in my behalf and thank you for your congratu.-
lations, I trust that when in Lexington, or at

the University, you will make my office your head-
quarters.

With best regards to you, I am
Sincerely,
(Signed) Frank D. Peterson,



7« Organizations Fund,

a, The Business Agent made following statement:

When the Organizations Fund was created by order of the
Executive Committee at the March 1938 meeting, charges for
handling the funds were approved as follows:

"The fees to he charged by the Business Office for
handling student funds shall be: up to %35 no
charge; $35 to $99 inclusive -- $1; $100 and over
1% of deposits,"

Later it was found that the costs of operating the fund
accounts were less than the amount that would be realized
from charges if made as above noted, especially in view of
the fact that an inccme could be realized by depositing part
of the funds in interest bearing accounts, At present,
$450,00 a year 1s being received from interest on investe
ments and deposits, Therefore, the funds have been charged
only with amounts sufficient to carry the expense of account-
ing, The number and size of the accounts in the fund have
increased to such an extent that the expense is gradually
increasing, This makes it necessary to employ a full-tine
secretary, However, it is not necessary to charge the full
amount of one per cent and it does not appear that such neces-
sity will arise for some time to come,

I suggest that the action of the President and Business
Agent in making charges %o the funds in amounts sufficient
only for meeting the expense of accounting be approved,

On notion, seconded and carried, the agction of the President and
Business Agent in limiting the charges to fund deposits to the amount
necessary for expense of operation of the Organizations Fund account-

ing as set out in the Business Agent's statement copied above was
approved and ratified,

be The Business Agent,on approval of President Cooper, suggest-
ed that in the resolution authorizing the setting up of the Organi-
zations Fund, passed at the meeting of the Executive Committee of
March, 1938, changes be made in the paragraph of the sald resolutions
fixing charges for handling accounts in the Organizations Fund, so
that the naragraph shall read as follows:

"The Fees to be charged by the Business Orfice
for handling student funds shall be: up to
$35 no charge; $35 to $99 inclusive--not in

excess of $li 3100 and over, not in excess of
1% deposits,’



On motion, seconded and carried, President Cooper approving,
the following resolution was passed:

It appearing that 1% has not been necessary to
charge deposits made to accounts in the Organizations
Fund the full per cent set out in the resolutlions of
the Executive Commi ttee made at its March 1938 meeting,
therefore be 1t resolved that that part of the sald
resolution be and 1s hereby changed to read as follows:

"The fees to be charged by the Business
Office for handling student funds shall
be: up to 235 no charge; $35 %o $92 in-
clusive--not in excess of $13 8100 and

over, not in cxcess of 1% of deposits,"

8e Civil Aeronautics - Handling Funds,

On motion, seconded and carried, the following resolution was
d ’ ’
passed:

It appearing that in the resolution approving and
accepting the contract for Civil Pilot tralning passed at
the Iarch 19241 neeting of the Executive Comnittee, no
provision was nede for handling funds incident to sald
contract; therefore, he it resolved that funds paid into
the Business Offlce for the purpose of operating and
carrylng out the sald contract be carrled by the Buslness
Office as o special trust account, and that such funds be
digbursed by the Business 0ffice on order of the coordi-
nator, Colonel H, L. Donnelly, or such person as nay be
desiznated by hin, No part of the funds shall be remitted
to the State Treasurer,

9. Contract of Rental - Chi Omeza Fraternity.

The Chi Onmega Fraternity made following request for renewal
of rental lease of Suith Hall for the year beginning July 1, 1941,
asking certuin repalrs and renciwvals:

April 1, 1941

Chl Omega Fraternity wishes to renew the option
on %the house at 319 Lexinzton Avenue which will
be in efieet immediately,

CHI OLEGA FRATERNITY
(Signed) Helen Powell
Vice-President,



On motion, seconded and carried, renewal of the leasc was au-
thorized, the President being authorized to examine the request for
repairs and renewals and to determine the extent thereof necessary,

10, OQut-of-State Travel,

~

8¢ A, T. lLicFarlan

The President requested approval of out-of-state travel expense
of Dr. A. C. lcFgrlan, Head of the Department of “eology, in the
amount of £75 to make a tour with Geology classes from Lexington,
Kentucky, through the Rocky Mountains in Colorado and New Lexico
and return, He stated the necessity of the trip as follows:

"It is necessary for Dr, A. C. lcFarlan, Head of the Department
of Geology, to conduct field work in regional geology for courses,
Geology 1l8a-d and Geoclogy 23a-b, from June 1 to June 22, 1941,
in an out-of-state trip from Lexington, Kentucky, Through the
southern Rocky liountains of Colorado and New liexico and return tc
Lexington, Xentucky, This trip is made solely for instructional
purposes for students in Geology and for the interest of the Uni-
versity of Kentucky, This out-of—=state travel is necessitated in
order © carry out the courses outlined in Geology for students of
the University of Xentucky. The work 1s required of majors in the
Department of Geology as a prerequlsite for graduation, Areas
selected for study each year are those where the mineral operations
and general geologlc set-up are such that they can not be duplicated
anywhere in the state of Kentuclky, The work has also made possible
the building up of a very large reference collection of ores,
minerals, rocks and foeslls, from the areas visited, The course
has been offered for the nast ten years,

"The trip is made in a truck belonging to the Department of
Geology and each student »esars his own expense, It is necessary
that the students be accompanied by two instructors and for that
reason this request for out-of-state travel is presented,"

President Cooper having recommended the approval of the request
of Dry A, C. McFgrlan, head of the Department of Geology, to make
a tour with Geology classes from Lexington, Kentucky, through the
Rocky Mountuins in Colorado and New ilexico and rceturn to Lexingbon,
and allowance of expenses not to excesd 375 in making such tour
during the »nerlod of June 1 to Junc 22, 1941, and the Executlive Come
mittce belng advised as to the ncecessity of such trip for the ine
structlon of students in Geology 1n the University of Kentucky, the
Executive Committee deemed such tour a necessary part of the business
of the University of Kentucky; therefore the request of Dr, A. Co
McFarlan to muke the aforesuid tour ls granted and his expense in
noking tie tour ln a sum not to exceed $75 is granted, approved and
ordered, The Business Agent was directed to submlt to the Director
of Accounts and Tontrol a formal reauest as required by the State
Departuent »f Flnance for approval of ocut-of=state travel of Dr,
a. C, licFarlan in making the aforesaid tour in a sum not to excced
5785, requesting the Directer of Accounts and Control to ask %ho
approval of sald request by the attorney General of the State of
Kentucky,



10
be D. M. Young

Tne President requested approval of out-cf-state travel exe
vense of D, MK, Young, Professor in the Department of Geology, in
the amount of $75, to accompany Dr., A, C, McFarlan, Head of the
Department of Geology, on a tour with Geology classes from Lexing-
ton, Xentucky, through the Rocky Mountains in Colorado gnd llew
exico and return, He stated the necessity of the trip as fol-
lowss

"I is necessary for D, I. Young, Professor in the Departaent -
of Geology, to accompany Dr, a. O, lcrarlan, Head of the Depsrtment
of CGeology, in conducting field work in reglonal geology for
courses, Geology 1llBa-d and Geology 23ae~b, from June 1 to Junc 22,
1241, in an out-of-state trip from Lexington, Kentucky, through
the southern Rocky Mountains of Colorado and New Mexico and return
to Lexington, Kentucky, This trip 18 made solely for instructional
purposes for students in Geology and for the interest of the Uni-
versity of Kentucky, This cut-of-state travel is necessitated
in order to carry out the courses outlined in Geology for students
of the University of Xentucly, The work 1s required of majors in
the Department of Geology as a prerequisite for graduation, Areas
selected for study ealh year are those where the mineral operations
and general geologlc set-un are such that they can not be duplicated
anywhere in the state of Kentucky, The work has also made
poseible the building up of a very large reference collection of
ores, mlnerals, rocks and fossils, from the areas visited, The
course has been offered for the past ten years,

"The trip is made in the truck belonging tc the Department of
Geology and each student bears his own expense, It i1s necessary
that the students be accompanied by two instructors and for that
reason this reauest for out-of-state travel is presented,"

President Cooper having recommended the approval of the
request of D, I, Young, Professor in the Department of Geology,
to accompany Dr, A. C, lcFarlan, Heod of the Department of Geology,
on a tour with Geology classes from Lexington, Kentucky, through
the Rocky kountains in Colorado and New Llexico and return to
Lexington, and allowance of expenses not to exceed £75 in moking
such Tour during the period of June 1 to Sune 22, 1941, and the
Executive Committee belng advised as to the necessity of such
trip for the instruction cof students in Geolozy in the University
of Kentucky, the Executive Committee deesmed such tour a necessary
part of the business of the University of Kentucky; therefore the
request of D, I, Young to accompany Dr, A. C. iicFarlan on the
aforesald tour is granted and his expense in making the tour in
a sum no% to exceed $75 is granted, approved and ordered, The
Business Agent was directed to submit to the Director of Accounts
and Control a formal request os required by the State Department
of Finance for apnrovel of out-of-state travel of D. M, Young %o
accompany Dr, a, O, MeFarlan in making the pforesald tour in a sum
not to exceed $75, requesting the Director of accounts and Jontrol
to ask the approval of sald request by the Attorney General of the
State of Kentucky,



11,

11, Uniform Contract - advanced Course R,0.T.C.

President Cooper presented an agreement of The Fechhelmer
Bros, Coe of Cincinnatl, O,, to manufacture and: furnish uniforms
and equipment for the University of Kentucky advanced course of
R,0.T.C, during the period beginning on or about September 1, 1941,
and ending on or about June 15, 1942, the price thereof amounting
to a total of 836,98 for each uniform and equipment, The Presle
dent stated that this is an advance of $1,73 over charge for the
uniform and equipment for the current year, The contract for the
year 1940-41 with the same company having been satisfactorily car-
ried out, Colonel Donnelly recommended the acceptance of the agree-
ment for the next fiscal year.

On motion and second, an offer to furnish advanced course
R.0,.T.C, uniforms and equipment for the year 1941-42 made by The
Fechheimer Bros, Co, of Cincinnati, Ohlo, the total cost of cach
uniform and equipment to be $36,98, was accepted and approved, The
Business Agent was authorized to sign the contract,

12, Funds of Student Union and Kentucky Kernel,

Whereas at the April 1941 meetlng of the Board of Trustees
a resolutvion appointing a Comptroler, naming as part of his duties
control of the Student Union and the Kentucky Kernel was offered
and passed, now on motion and second which carried it is ordered:

ae that all funds gnd securitles belonging to STUDENT UNION
not now on deposit in the Business Office were ordered transferred
by the Business Manager of the STUDENT UNION to the Business Agent;
and all funds hereafter recelved or collected by the Manager of
the STUDENT UNION shall be remitted to the Business Office,

be that all funds gnd securities belonging to the KERNEL XERNEL
not now on deposit in the Business 0ffice were ordered transferred
by the lManager of the KENTUCKY KERNEL to the Busliness Agent; and
all funds hereafter received or collected by the Manager of the
KENTUCKY KERNEL shall be remitted to the Business Office,

13, lles of The Kentucklian-Citizen and The Bourbon News
Borrowed for University Library,

The President submitted following proposal:



12

Mr, James S, Shropshire and Acscciates,
The Kentuckian-Citizen

The Bourbon News,

Paris, Kentucky,

Gentlemen:

The University of Kentucky Library proposes to borrow
the Tiles of the Xentuckian~Citizen and The Bourbon News,
These files are proposed to be borrowed to e placed in
the University of Kentucky Library and it is agreed that
should you loan said files to us, that we willl:

1, Collate these files and return any duplicates which
nay appear anong them to you, We will keep these files
in bound, naintain them and keep then in good order,

2, Ve will lend you at any time any volune of the
files of either the Kentuckiasn-~Citizen or the Eourbon
News which you may wish %o Dborrow with the understanding
that when you have finlshed with it you will return it %o
the University of Kentucky Library for safe kee¢ping,

3o We understand that at any tinme you and your associ-
ates wish to sell either or hoth of these newspapers and
you desire that these filles nass as g nart of the gssets
of the sale of ecither or both of said newspapers, that
such file or files will be returned to you and we will
renounce all clainm thereto,

4, Future issues of both the Kentuckian-Citizen and
Bourbon News from MMarch 24, 1941, are to be furnished the
University of Kentucky Library in duplicate, one copy of
vhich is to become the permanent property of the University
of Kentucky Library and one copy thereof shall be attached
to and become a part of the file of each of sald newspapers
to e held by the University of Kentueky Library upon the
sane terns and conditions as herebefore set forth pertain-
Ing to the principal flles of each of sald newspapers,

Such future issues from March 24, 1941, are to be likewise
co%lated}and cared for unon the sane terms as herelnbefore
set forth,

5. It is agreed and understood that this proposal was
presented to the Executive Conminlttee of the Board of Trus-—
tees of the University of Kentucky and that sald Executive
Comnittee guthorized the chairman and secretary to nske
this proposal to you, a copy thereof having been incorporat-
ed in the mlnutes of the Executive Comnnittee neeting of
date April 22, 1941, and a copy of this proposal will likee
wlse be incorporated as a part of saild ninutes,

(Signed) PRichard C, Stoll
Chailrman of Executive Connitteg
Attest: Board of Trustees, University

of Kentucky
(Signed) D, H. Peak
Sceretary of Board of Trustees,



13

On motion of MNr, Park, scconded by kr, Cleveland, which care
ricd, the above copled proposal was approved, The chalrnan
of the Executive Comriittee was authorized to sign the proposal,
and copy of the proposal, attested by the Secretary of the Board
of Trustees, was ordered forwarded to the manager of The Kentuckian-
Citizen and The Bourbon News for acceptance,

4, Research Laboratory-State Highway Department,

President Cooper presented a statement of Dean Graham which
reads as follows:

You will reiiember that we hgve discussed the pro-
posed plan of the Highway Department of the State to
locate, build, equlp and operate a research laboratory,
upon the canpus of the University, for research work
on highway naterials and soil conditions in connection
with highwey location, etc, Such a laboratory will be
o benefit to senlor civil engineering students expecting
to sneclalize in highway construction and especially
for graduate courses within the field of Civil Engineer-
ing, Several of the engineering colleges throughout
the country now have such laboratories, but in no case
are these conplete, The prescent plans call for a more
conpletely cquipped laboratory than is now gvallable
glsewhere, The total cost will be approxinately
$50,000, This proposed lgboratory shculd not be in any
way confused with the materlial testing laboratory now
naintained by the Highway Department at Frankfort,

I have also discussed with you a proposed site for
this laboratory and now reconrend for your consideration
as a slite the two lots owned by the University on Grahan
Avenue opposlte the Home Econonics Bullding,

The nmembers of the Cormittee expressed interest, and on notion
of Kr, Park, seconded by Mr, Xirkpatrick, the proposal was taken
under advisenent, ofricials of the University being requested to
nake further investigation and to maie report, :

15, Report of Committee on Publications,

President Cooper presented the following report:

A Comilttee consisting of lessrs, Farquhar, Funkhouser, Wiest
and licVey was set up by the Board of Trustees to encourage publi-
cation of bocks that had besn written by nembers of the University
staff, Since the establishment of the Committee and the allotment
of funds for its use a grant of $400 was made to Professor Huntley
Dupre toward the vnublication of a biogrsphy of Lazare Carnot, to



14

the publication of the Tirst book of the Kentucky Imprint Series
an advance was made to cover the cost of printing in the sun of

3300, and to the full cost of the publication of Franclis Galla-

way's Rule, Reason and Revolt in English Classiclsm, the anount

pald to %the Scribner Co, was $1,792,27,

The Committec now has before it a pronosal from the Princeton
University Press to act as publisher of any book the Committee may
consider desirable to publish, The Cormlttee reconmends the ac-
ceptance of the proposal, A copy 1s attached for the information
of the Bcard of Trustees,

The Committee would appreciate a statement from the Executive
Comnittee of the Board of Trustees as to whetner it Ls a creation
of the Board of Trustzses and as to its functions as a University
publication agency so that it may be clear to all parties what
the authority and responsibilities c¢f the Conmittee on Publica-
tlons may be,

For the year 1941-42 the Committee requests that 32500 be
appropriated to meet the cost of publication of such book or books
which may be accepted during that veriod,

The Hagsin Fund Comnmittee on Publicatlons therefore asks for
the consideration of the Board on the following:

(1) Continuance of the Comnittee and its authority,
(2) The proposal of the Princeton Press,

(3) An aporovriation for publications — 1941-42 —- in the
sunn of $S2500a

(Signed) E, F, Farquhar
W, D, Funkhouser
zdward Wiest

Frank L, ilcVey.
April 1941

On motion, seconded and carried, question as to authority
and responsibility of the Committee und action on the proposed
contract with the Princeton University Press was deferred, On
motion and second an apohropriation of 52500 from the Hagein
Fund was authorized set up for =mublications in the year i%tl-éz.

16, 011l Testing Contract-~Wenner-Gren Laboratory,

An Invitatlon, Bid and Acceptance to the War Department, Alr
Corps, Material Division, Office of Contracting Orficer, Wright
Field, Dayton, Chlo, was offered for apnroval, setting up sealed
bid in trinlicate for tests of oil for aircraft engines,

On motlon, seconded and carried, the bid was accepted, The
chalrman of the Executive Committee was authorized to sign the
Dapers on approval by Dean Groham or Professor Myers, endorsed
on the coples of the »Hid,



(=
()]

174 kaxwell Place--—Repalrs and Renewals,

President Cooper stated that Maxwell Place should be put in
order for the President's occupancy, July 1, 1941, Eec sald that
Doctor Donovan, Mrs, Donovan snd he had inspected the house, and
that it nceds renovation inside and outside,

On motion, seconded and carried, President CJooper was asuthor-

1zed to toke imnediate steps in having liaxwell Flace repalredé and
renevied and ready for occupancy July 1, 1941, by the President,

18, Bond of Comptroller,

Cn notlon, seconded and carried, the bond of the Comptroller
was fixed at $50,000.C0, a bond in that amount to be executed by
F, D. Peterson, when he asSsunies the office of Comptroller,

19, Roong in Men's Dormitory for Athletes,

ifir, XKirkpatrick suggested that the rooms set aside in the
Men's Dormitory for housing students on the athletic teans were not
sufficient for that purnose, He sald that he had discussed the
questlon of nore rooms for the athletes with Athletic Director
Shively, and that ir, Shively thinks that the squad can be better
controlled 1f housed as a whole in one dormitory,

20, Refrigerating Units,

President Cooper presented a statenent made by the Acting
Superintendent of Bulldings and Grounds in which the Superintendent
asked that eertaln technlcal service for his departient be per-
formed by W, M, Williams, an employee of the Experiment Station,

On iotion, seconded and carried, W, i, Willians enployed by
the Experinent Station, was permitted, sublect to approval of the
Director, to render certain technical services for the Department
of Bulldings and Grounds, He is to be pald for the time spent
in the work thus asslgned to him fron the General Fund, chargeable
to the vudget of the Department of Buildings and Grounds,

2le Appointnents and Other Staff Changes,

President Cooper presented staff appointments and other
changes requested by Deans and heads of Departments, and, on his
recomnendation, by nmotion and second, the following were apnroved
and rccord ordered made in the nminutes: ‘



16

Anpolntnents

Dr, . M. Vhite, appointed at the April meeting of the Board
of Trustees as Acting Agsistant Dean of the College of Arts and
Sciences, is appolnted also Acting Director of Personnel Orfice
for the weriod april 4 to July 1, the salary as Acting Asslstant
Dean to cover also his services as Director of the Personnel Offlce,

Mary T, Parks, clerk in the office of the Acting Agsistant
Dean of the College of arts and Sciences and acting Director of the
Personnel Office, salary 350,00 a nonth, effective April l6-June
30.

Niel Plummer, appointed at the April neeting of the Board of
Trustees as tenporary Graduate Manager of Student Publications,
to receive a salary of $60 a nonth, effective April 1, 1941,

lirs, Lizzette S, Buchanan, part-tine secretary in the Denart-
rnent of History, effective April 1, 1941, for three nonths, salary
$50.00 a month,

Ford Montgomery, instructor in piano during the absence of
John Shelby Richardson, for the year 1941-42, salary $1500 a year,
He is now cmployed by the New England Conservatory of Music,

Graduate Assistants in the Departnent of iathematics and As-
tronony for the year 1941-42, at salaries of $500,00 cachs Willian
G, Clark, John R, Rafferty, J. C. Zaves, P, W, Derthick, S, Perry
Schlesinger,

Leslie W, Jolmson, assistant in the College of Education for
the your 1941-42, salary $800.00.

Arless A, Spiclman, Field Agent in Dailry Husbandry, effective
July 1, 1041, salary £2,000,00 & vear, to fill the vacancy causcd
by thc resignation of James B. Smathers, He is now conpleting his
work for the doctorate at the University of Minnesota,

Change in Salary

E. d. Beute, Fleld Agent in poultry imnrovement, salary ine-
creased 100,00 a year, nakins total yearly salary $2800, effective
July i, 1841,

Cecil Hinton, Assistant Field Agent in poultry irprovenent,
salary increased éQOO a year, effective July 1, 1941, naking
total salary $1800,00,

Funds for salaries and work in poultry improvement are supplied

gy the Kentucky FPoultry Improvement Agsociation to the Experiment
tation, '



17

Leaves of Absence

Jarzes S, Shropshire, lanager of Kentucky Kernel and Student
Unlon, called for army service april 21, 1941 for one year, In
accordance with nrovisions of Board of Trustees he is entitled to
one half nontHs pay. The leave of absence without pay for five
nonths, effective April 1, 1941, is hereby cancelled,

Thonas D, Clark, ascvoclate Prnfessor, Departnént of History,
leave of absence for the regular session of the acadenic year
1941-42 on half paye. '

J. D, Foster, Inspector in.Sharge of Creamery License Section,
Experiment Station, called for army service, was granted leave of
absence for one year, as of Karch 1, 1841, in accordance with the
provisions of the Board of Trustees,

On motion and second, the Comnittee adjourned,

D, H. Peak
Secretary of the Board.



